

No. 16-529

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARLES R. KOKESH,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR MARK CUBAN AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

ALEX LIPMAN  
JUSTIN S. WEDDLE  
ASHLEY L. BAYNHAM  
BROWN RUDNICK LLP  
Seven Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 209-4800

STEPHEN A. BEST  
*Counsel of Record*  
BROWN RUDNICK LLP  
601 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 536-1700  
sbest@brownrudnick.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE OPERATIVE STATUTES GOVERN THE RELIEF THE SEC MAY SEEK AND FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS CAN ORDER.....	5
II. THIS COURT’S BINDING PRECEDENTS GOVERN HOW TO INTERPRET THE SEC’S “EQUITABLE RELIEF” STATUTE.....	9
III. APPLICATION OF SECTION 2462’S LIMITATIONS PERIOD DEPENDS ON THE TRUE CHARACTER OF RELIEF REQUESTED.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 2 Cranch 336 (1805) .....	18
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	9
<i>Cont'l Grain Co. v. The FBL-585</i> , 364 U.S. 19 (1960).....	18
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d. 359 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	18
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Insurance Company v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	7
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	11, 14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	19
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>SEC v. Graham</i> , 823 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>SEC v. Kokesh</i> , 834 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2016).....	15, 18
<i>SEC v. Kokesh</i> , No. 09-cv-1021 SMV/LAM, 2015 WL 11142470 (D.N.M. Mar. 30, 2015).....	2
<i>SEC v. Lipson</i> , 278 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (1971).....	6
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....	13
<i>Tooele Cty. v. United States</i> , 820 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>United States v. Oncology Assocs.</i> , 198 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 1999).....	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Sum of \$70,990,605,</i> 991 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2013) . . . . .	19
<i>Wood v. Carpenter,</i> 101 U.S. 135 (1879) . . . . .	18

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

15 U.S.C. § 77h-1 . . . . .	7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 77t . . . . .	2, 7
15 U.S.C. § 78u . . . . .	7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-1 . . . . .	7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2 . . . . .	7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3 . . . . .	5, 6, 7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 80a-41 . . . . .	2
15 U.S.C. § 80b-9 . . . . .	2
15 U.S.C. § 7243 . . . . .	5
15 U.S.C. § 7246 . . . . .	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	10
1 D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993).....	11
5 A. Corbin, <i>Contracts</i> (1964).....	11
D. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2016) .....	21
Restatement (First) of Restitution (1936) .....	12, 23
Restatement (Third) of Restitution (2011).....	23
Russell G. Ryan, <i>The Equity Façade of SEC Disgorgement</i> , Harv. Bus. L. Rev. Online, Nov. 2013.....	<i>passim</i>
Sec. & Exchange Comm’n, <i>Select SEC and Market Data Fiscal 2009</i> (2009).....	16
Sec. & Exchange Comm’n, <i>Select SEC and Market Data Fiscal 2010</i> (2010) .....	16
Sec. & Exchange Comm’n, <i>Select SEC and Market Data Fiscal 2011</i> (2011) .....	16
Sec. & Exchange Comm’n, <i>Select SEC and Market Data Fiscal 2012</i> (2012).....	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Sec. & Exchange Comm'n, Select SEC and Market Data Fiscal 2013 (2013) .....	16
Sec. & Exchange Comm'n, Select SEC and Market Data Fiscal 2014 (2014) .....	16
Sec. & Exchange Comm'n, Select SEC and Market Data Fiscal 2015 (2015) .....	16
Sec. & Exchange Comm'n, Select SEC and Market Data Fiscal 2016 (2016) .....	16
<i>What We Do</i> , Sec. & Exch. Comm'n [website] .....	1
